
1 | P a g e  
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
1st    Corrigendum/Addendum to RFB Reference No. : WBIW/PD/WBMIFMP/NCB/2018-19/FM-04 Dated 19/02/2019 

(Tender ID : 2019_IWD_217441_1) 
In connection with the REQUEST FOR BIDS (RFB) E-Procurement Notice communicated vide RFB Reference No. : WBIW/PD/WBMIFMP/NCB/2018-
19/FM-04 Dated 19/02/2019, the following corrections are made due to some unavoidable circumstances : 
 

Sl. 

No. 

PAGE No. REFERENCE IN PLACE OF TO BE READ AS / INSTRUCTIONS TO BE FOLLOWED 

1 Not 

Applicable 

 

Not Applicable  Not Applicable As there is an error in Formula of the Cell against the row named “Total in Figures” in SHEET II of the 

BoQ Excel File, uploaded on 19/02/2019, one fresh BoQ Excel File in .rar format is being uploaded with 

this 1st Corrigendum/Addendum Notice. 

All bidders are requested to quote their prices of individual items exclusively on this fresh BoQ Excel File 

in .rar format, ignoring the BoQ Excel File, uploaded on 19/02/2019. 

If any Bidder has already quoted his/her prices on BoQ Excel File, uploaded on 19/02/2019, he/she is 

requested to quote his/her prices afresh on the fresh BoQ Excel File in .rar format, uploaded with this 1st 

Corrigendum/Addendum Notice, in Financial Cover.  

If any Bidder quotes his/her prices on BoQ Excel File, uploaded on 19/02/2019 only, his/her Bid shall not 

be considered for Financial Evaluation.  
2 1 of RFB LAST DATE AND 

TIME FOR 

RECEIPT OF BIDS 

“05/04/2019 UPTO 

15:00 Hours (IST)” 
25/04/2019 UPTO 15:00 Hours (IST) 
 

3 1 of RFB TIME AND DATE 

OF OPENING 

OF BIDS – 

TECHNICAL 

PART 

“05/04/2019 AT 

15:30 Hours (IST)” 

25/04/2019 UPTO 15:30 Hours (IST) 

 

4 4 of RFB PARA   4. “The bidding 

document is 

available online …. 

……… is also 

downloaded and 

incorporated.” 

The bidding document is available online on https://wbtenders.gov.in. OR 

www.wbiwd.gov.in from 19/02/2019(from 16:00 Hours IST) to 25/04/2019 (upto 15:00 

Hours IST) free of cost. Bidders will be required to register on the website, which is free of 

cost.The bidders would be responsible for ensuring that any addenda available on the website 

is also downloaded and incorporated. 

 

 
Government of West Bengal 

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate 
Office of the Chief Engineer & Project Director 

State Project Management Unit, 
West Bengal Major Irrigation and 

Flood Management Project 

  
 

Jalasampad Bhawan, 9th floor 
Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091 

e-mail : ce.pd.wbmifmp@gmail.com 
 

https://wbtenders.gov.in/
https://wbtenders.gov.in/
mailto:ce.pd.wbmifmp@gmail.com
mailto:ce.pd.wbmifmp@gmail.com


2 | P a g e  
 

Sl. 

No. 

PAGE No. REFERENCE IN PLACE OF TO BE READ AS / INSTRUCTIONS TO BE FOLLOWED 

5 4 of RFB PARA  6. “Bids must be 

submitted online … 

…….. would not 

allow any late 

submission of 

bids.” 

Bids must be submitted online on https://wbtenders.gov.in. on or before 25/04/2019 up to 

15:00 hours IST and the ‘Technical Part’ of the bids will be opened publicly online on the 

same day at 15:30 hours IST. The “Financial Part” shall remain unopened in the e-

procurement system until the second public Bid 

opening for the financial part. Any bid or modifications to bid (including discount) 

received outside e-procurement system will not be considered. If the office happens 

to be closed on the date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened 

on the next working day at the same time and venue. The electronic bidding system 

would not allow any late submission of bids. 
 

 

6 36 and 37 

of RFB 

ITB 11.2 (k) (ii) “Written 
confirmation that 
the Contractor will 
submit ……………… 
……… for approval and 

subsequent 

implementation” 

Written confirmation that the Contractor will submit the format attached as U-II under section-

IV to abide by the Management Strategies and Implementation Plans (MSIP) for mitigating the 

Environmental, Social, Health and Safety (ESHS) risks, termed as ESHS-MSIP in accordance with 

Particular Conditions of Contract Sub Clause 15.3.Basic contents of the ESHS-MSIP including its 

format, guidelines for preparation and the Package-specific Environmental and Social Management 

Plan have been given in Annexure-II under section VII and the ESMF and the ESIA Reports, that are 

available on the Departmental website (www.wbiwd.gov.in).This ESHS-MSIP will have to be 

submitted by the contractor within 14 days of delivery of Letter of Acceptance for approval and 

subsequent implementation. 

7 39 of RFB ITB 21.2 “Particulars of 

Documents/ Forms to 

be uploaded, as 

required for the bid is 

in Table 1, at the end 

of this section.”  

 

 

 

DELETED 

8 39 of RFB ITB 22.1 “Date:25/04/2019” Date: 25/04/2019 

 

9 39 of RFB ITB 25.1 “Date:25/04/2019” Date: 25/04/2019 
 

 

10 121 of RFB 3.8  ix) “Cost for 

implementation …... 

………. under the 

“ Provisional 

Sum”, in the 

BOQ.” 

Cost for implementation of the Contractor’s ESHS-MSIP, as detailed at Annexure-II of 

Section VII, in relation to those items that are neither covered as specific items of works 

nor included in the list of activities under the “ Provisional Sum”, in the BOQ.  

 

https://wbtenders.gov.in/
https://wbtenders.gov.in/


3 | P a g e  
 

Sl. 

No. 

PAGE No. REFERENCE IN PLACE OF TO BE READ AS / INSTRUCTIONS TO BE FOLLOWED 

11 234 of RFB Compliance 

with Labour 

Regulations 

“9.7 During 

continuance of the 

Contract, ……… 

………….such 

amounts as may be 

……………...” 

9.7 During continuance of the Contract, the Contractor and his Sub-Contractors shall abide at all times 

by all existing labour enactments and rules made there under, regulations, notifications and bye laws 

of the State or Central Government or local authority and any other labour laws (including rules), 

regulations, bye laws that may be passed or notification that may be issued under any labour law 

prevailing on the Base Date either by the State or the Central Government or the local authority. The 

Contractor shall keep the Employer indemnified in case any action is taken against the Employer by 

the competent authority on account of contraventions including amendments. If the Employer is caused 

to pay or reimburse, such amounts as may be necessary to cause or observe, or for non-observance of 

the provisions stipulated in the notifications/bye laws/Acts/Rules/regulations including amendments, 

if any, on the part of the Contractor, the Project Manager/ Employer shall have the right to deduct any 

money due to the Contractor including his amount of performance security and if applicable, the 

Environmental, Social, Health and Safety (ESHS) Performance Security. The Employer/ Project 

Manager shall also have right to recover from the Contractor any sum required or estimated to be 

required for making good the loss or damage suffered by the Employer.  

 

9.8 The employees of the Contractor and the Sub-Contractor in no case shall be treated as the 

employees of the Employer at any point of time.  

 

9.9 The Contractor shall duly comply with the provisions of the Apprentices Act 1961 (III of 1961) 

and the rules made there under, and comply, failure or neglect to shall be subject to all liabilities and 

penalties provided in the said Act and Rules.  

 

12 261 of RFB GCC 15.3 

(add new 15.3) 
“15.3 The Contractor 

shall not carry out any 

Works, including 

mobilization and/or 

preconstruction ….. 
……………….  …………. a 

timely manner, as 

required, by the 

Contractor with prior 

approval of the Project 

Manager.” 
 

15.3 The Contractor shall not carry out any Works, including mobilization and/or pre-construction 

activities (e.g. limited clearance for haul roads, site accesses and work site establishment, geotechnical 

investigations or investigations to select ancillary features such as quarries and borrow pits), unless the 

Project Manager is satisfied that appropriate measures are in place to address environmental, social, 

health and safety risks and impacts. At a minimum, the Contractor shall abide by the provision of 

Model Code of Conduct (CoC) stated in Annexure I under Section VII. provide supplementary Code 

of Conduct, how Code of Conduct will be implemented in the project and apply the Management 

Strategies and Implementation Plans for complying with the Environmental, Social, Health and Safety 

Obligations, hereinafter termed as Contractor’s ESHS-MSIP to be submitted within 14 days of delivery 

of Letter of Acceptance, as per format given in Appendix II/12 of Annexure II under Section VII& also 

the ESMF and ESIA Report that are available on the Departmental website (www.wbiwd.gov.in). The 

Contractor’s ESHS-MSIP, and that shall be approved by the Project Manager prior to the 

commencement of construction activities. The Contractor shall submit, on a continuing basis or as per 

prescribed timeframe, for the Project Manager’s prior approval, such supplementary/updated 

Management Strategies and Implementation Plans as are necessary or mandated to manage the ESHS 

risks and impacts of ongoing works. The approved Contractor’s ESHS-MSIP shall be reviewed 




